505941639 02/28/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5988358

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	54
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	

Name	Execution Date
WOOD PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	01/31/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APOLLO MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	7050 ALOMA AVE.
City:	WINTER PARK
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32792

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9920250

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	7149668827
Email:	mrodriguez@bakerlaw.com
Correspondent Name:	BAKERHOSTETLER
Address Line 1:	600 ANTON BOULEVARD, SUITE 900
Address Line 4:	COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626-7221

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	54
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK H. KRIETZMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Mark H. Krietzman/
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2020

Total Attachments: 7

source=54_Apollo_Management_Group_and_Amendment#page1.tif

source=54_Apollo_Management_Group_and_Amendment#page2.tif

source=54_Apollo_Management_Group_and_Amendment#page3.tif

source=54_Apollo_Management_Group_and_Amendment#page4.tif source=54_Apollo_Management_Group_and_Amendment#page5.tif

source=54_Apollo_Management_Group_and_Amendment#page6.tif
source=54_Apollo_Management_Group_and_Amendment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 051962 FRAME: 0222

REVOLVING LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **REVOLVING LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT** is made on this 22nd_day of May, 2017, between **Wood Protection Technologies**, Inc., with an office at <u>11568 Sorrento Valley</u> <u>Rd Ste 13 San Diego Ca. 92121</u> ("Debtor"), and **Apollo Management Group**, Inc., with an office at <u>7050 Aloma Ave</u> Winter Park, Fl. 32792 ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Debtor is the manufacturer of a chemical compound that serves as a resistance against mold, wood tot decay, fire, and ultra-violate fading; damage by insects as well as warping, cracking and shrinkage of applied wood'

WHEREAS, Secured Party will provide a revolving line of credit (the "Line") in an amount, unless specifically agreed in writing, not to exceed Two Hundred Thousand (\$200,000.00) Dollars (the "Limit") and otherwise on terms and conditions set forth herein to assist to finance Debtor's operation (the "Credit Line");

WHEREAS, as security for the repayment of the outstanding Credit Line, Debtor is willing to grant, and Secured Party will accept, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all Debtor's property, tangible and intangible, including but not limited to: (i) all bank accounts, now existing or subsequently in effect; (ii) all of Borrower's rights under any contract, now existing or subsequently in effect; (iii) all accounts payable, now existing or subsequently in effect; (iv) all chattel paper, documents and instruments related to accounts; (v) all intellectual property now owned or subsequently acquired; (iv) all inventory, furniture, fixtures, equipment and supplies now owned or subsequently acquired; and, (vi) all proceeds, products and accessions of, and to, any and all of the foregoing (the "Collateral"), on the terms and conditions as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and undertakings herein contained, the parties hereto hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. REVOLVING LOANS.

A. Secured Party will fund the Credit Line or any advances in such amounts as Debtor may request (the "Request") in writing up to the Limit (unless otherwise specifically agreed in writing), within two (2) business days from such a request in accordance with this Agreement, payable to such account as the Debtor will advise.

B. Notwithstanding the forgoing, as Secured Party will decide upon fourteen (14) days prior written notice, granting of the Credit Line may be discontinued and all outstanding amounts will then forthwith be due and payable.

C. The Credit Line funded pursuant to this Agreement will bear interest at the rate of eighteen (18%) percent per annum, commencing on the date the Credit Line is funded until the date the Credit Line is paid in full, including the principal amount and all accrued interest, whether at maturity, upon acceleration, by prepayment or otherwise.

D Interest on the Credit Line will be computed on a 360-day simple interest basis by applying the ratio of the annual interest rate over 360 days, multiplied by the outstanding principal balance of the Credit Line, multiplied by the actual number of days the principal balance is outstanding.

G. All repayments of the Credit Line or any portion thereof will be made in in lawful money of the United States of America no later than 11:59 p.m. (PST) on the date on which such payment is due by wire transfer of immediate available funds to Secured Party to its account as specified from time to time by in writing.

Page 1 of 6

H. All payments made will be applied first (1) to the payment of any fees or charges outstanding, second (2) to accrued interest, and third (3) to the payment of the principal amount outstanding under the Credit Line.

I. Whenever any payment to be made is due on a day that is not a business day, such payment will be made on the next succeeding business day and such extension will be taken into account in calculating the amount of interest payable under the Credit Line. "business day" means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or other day on which commercial banks in New York are authorized or required by law to close.

J. Notwithstanding the forgoing, in no event will the amount of interest paid hereunder, together with all amounts reserved, charged, or taken by Secured Party as compensation for fees, services, or expenses incidental to the making, negotiation, or collection of the Credit Line exceed the maximum rate of interest on the unpaid balance thereof allowable by applicable law. If any sum is collected in excess of the applicable maximum rate, the excess so collected will be applied to reduce the principal amount of amounts claimed to be due.

K. Debtor will by written Request, which request must be received by the Secured Party prior to 11:00 a.m. (NY time), at least two (2) Business Days prior to the proposed date of any granting of the Credit Line or any increase thereof up to the Limit. Each such Request will be irrevocable and will specify: (a) the aggregate principal amount of the advance requested and (b) the date of the requested advance of a Credit Line.

L. Debtor may prepay the Credit Line in whole or in part at any time and from time to time without penalty or premium by paying the principle amount together with accrued interest thereon to the date of prepayment.

M. Notwithstanding the forgoing, in the event Debtor makes a securities offering, whether debt or equity, Debtor hereby grants Secured Party the right to participate in such offering to the extent Secured Party so desire at a fifteen (15%) percent discount.

2. **SECURITY INTEREST**. Debtor grants to Secured Party a Security Interest in all Collateral. The Security Interest will secure all outstanding amounts of the Credit Line.

3. **PROMISSORY NOTE.**

Debtor agrees to evidence any and all outstanding advances of the Credit Line by a properly executed promissory note in form a copy of which is appended hereto as Exhibit 1

4. COVENANTS. Debtor hereby warrants, represents and covenants:

A. It is duly incorporated in Nevada, in good standing and has full authority to act in accordance with its certificate of incorporation and by-laws and is in compliance with applicable laws.

B. The execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement and all related documents by Debtor have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate actions by Debtor; do not require the consent or approval of any other person, regulatory authority or governmental body; and do not conflict with, result in a violation of, or constitute a default under (a) any provision of its articles of incorporation or organization, or bylaws or operating agreement, or any agreement or other instrument binding upon Debtor or (b) any law, governmental regulation, court decree, or order applicable to Debtor.

C. In addition to the such executed promissory notes, the form of which is attached hereto, Debtor agrees to make, execute and deliver to Secured Party mortgages, deeds of trust, security agreements, financing statements, instruments, documents and other agreements as Secured Party or its attorneys may reasonably request to evidence and secure (as contemplated herein or in any of the related documents) the outstanding advances of each Credit Line and to perfect all Security Interests.

D. Debtor will immediately notify Secured Party in writing of any change in or discontinuance of Debtor's place of business (the "Premises").

E. The Collateral will not be removed from the Premises but, will unless Secured Party has otherwise agreed in writing, at all time be kept at the Premises of Debtor.

F. The Debtor will execute alone or with Secured Party any Financing Statement or other document or procure any document, and pay the cost of filing the same in all public offices wherever filing is deemed by Secured Party to be necessary.

G. Debtor agrees to furnish Secured Party with, as soon as available, but in no event later than ninety (90) days after the end of each fiscal year, Debtor's balance sheet and income statement for the year ended, audited by a certified public accountant satisfactory to Secured Party, and, as soon as available, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after the end of each month, Debtor's balance sheet, profit and loss statement and accounts receivable aging report each for the period ended, prepared and certified as true and correct by Debtor's chief financial officer or other of Debtor's officer or person acceptable to Secured Party. All financial reports required to be provided under this Agreement will be prepared in accordance with GAAP, applied on a consistent basis, and certified by Debtor as being true and correct.

H. Debtor will maintain insurance at all times covering its premises with respect to risks of fire, theft, and other such risks covering the value of the Collateral. The Secured Party will be named as a "loss payee/mortgagee" on all casualty and business interruption loss coverage and as an "additional insured" on the liability coverage.

I. The Debtor hereby agrees to pay its taxes, as they become due as well as any other type of charge or encumbrance to be removed prior to any adverse effect on the Debtor or its assets. At its option, Secured Party may discharge taxes, liens, or other encumbrances at any time levied or placed on the Collateral, may pay rent or insurance due on the Collateral and may pay for the maintenance and preservation of the Collateral. Debtor agrees to reimburse Secured Party on demand for any payment made, or any expense incurred by Secured Party pursuant to the foregoing authorization, which obligations will then automatically covered by the Secured Interest.

J. Debtor herby grants Secured Party the right to inspect Collateral and the Debtor's books, records and operations at all reasonable times upon three (3) days prior written notice.

5. DEFAULT.

A. The Debtor will be in default under this Agreement upon the happening of any of the following (a "Default"): (a) any misrepresentation in connection with this Agreement on the part of the Debtor, (b) any noncompliance with or nonperformance of the Debtor's obligations under this Agreement, and (c) if Debtor is involved in any financial difficulty as evidenced by (i) an assignment for the benefit of creditors, (ii) an attachment or receivership of assets not dissolved within thirty (30) days, or (iii) the institution of Bankruptcy proceedings, whether voluntary or involuntary, which is not dismissed within thirty (30) days from the date on which it is filed.

B. Upon a Default and at any time thereafter, Secured Party may declare all obligations secured hereby immediately due and repayable, and will have the remedies of a Secured Party under the Uniform Commercial Code. No waiver by Secured Party of any Default will operate as a waiver of any other default or of the same Default on a future occasion. Debtor agrees that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Default the Secured Party is hereby authorized, at any time and from time to time, without notice to the Debtor, (a) to set off against and to appropriate and apply to the payment of any and all outstanding advances of Credit Lines (whether matured or

unmatured, fixed or contingent or liquidated or unliquidated) any and all amounts which Secured Party is obligated to pay over to the Debtor (whether matured or unmatured, and, in the case of deposits, whether general or special, time or demand and however evidenced), and (b) pending any such action, to the extent necessary, to deposit such amounts with Secured Party as collateral to secure such outstanding advances, and to dishonor any and all checks and other items drawn against any deposits so held, as Secured Party in its sole discretion may elect.

C. Upon Default, Debtor hereby agrees that the Default rate of interest over and above outstanding unpaid interest, if any, will be Five Hundred (\$500.00 Dollars a day until the Default fully cured.

D. The rights of Secured Party under this Section are in addition to all other rights and remedies which the Secured Party may otherwise have hereunder or in law or equity.

6. RULE OF CONSTRUCTION, GOVERNING LAW.

A. The parties acknowledge that each party has had the opportunity to consult and be advised by its own counsel, who, to the extent so chosen, has reviewed this Agreement and the related documents and that the normal rule of construction to the effect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party will not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement, the related documents, or any amendments or exhibits thereto.

B. This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York without giving effect to the conflict of laws. For purposes of any proceeding involving this Agreement, the parties hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New York and of the United States having jurisdiction in the State of New York, and agree not to raise and waives any objection to or defense based upon the venue of any such court and any objection or defense based upon *forum non convenience*.

C. DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY EACH WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING TO ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS (a) UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY RELATED DOCUMENT OR UNDER ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR RELATED DOCUMENT OR (ii) ARISING FROM ANY BANKING RELATIONSHIP EXISTING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, AND AGREE THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING WILL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY. DEBTOR AGREES THAT IT WILL NOT ASSERT ANY CLAIM AGAINST SECURED PARTY OR ANY OTHER PERSON INDEMNIFIED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES.

D. In the event of a Default and in Secured Party's reasonable opinion it becomes necessary or proper to retain an attorney to assist in the enforcement or collection of the indebtedness or to enforce compliance by Debtor with any of the provisions of this Agreement, or in the event Debtor becomes a party to any suit or legal proceeding (including a proceeding conducted under the United States Bankruptcy Code or other insolvency proceeding) to enforce collection hereunder or compliance with this Agreement, then Debtor agrees to pay reasonable attorney's fees and all of the costs that Secured Party may reasonably incur. Debtor will be liable for such reasonable attorney's fees and costs whether or not any suit or proceeding is commenced.

E. Notwithstanding the forgoing, an event of a Dispute leading to a court proceeding as set forth in this Section, the losing party will reimburse the prevailing party its "Costs" (as hereinafter defined):

(a) "Costs" as used herein will include, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and all costs of the court proceeding incurred from the inception of the Dispute until the recovery of a money award and other relief (including, but not limited to, settlement negotiations), and all costs of preparing for and pursuing claims or defenses or both, as the case may be, including, but not limited to, gathering and compiling evidence, witness fees, travel and related costs, reproducing documents, as well as costs incurred in determining the reasonableness of attorneys' fees and executing the award or settlement agreement, as the case may be; and

(b) Costs of on the basis of the Dispute as a whole.

F. If the court determine that:

(a) neither party prevailed, each party will bear its own Costs; or

(b) if a party only partially prevailed, such partially prevailing party will be

awarded a pro-rata portion of its Costs.

G. This Agreement will inure to the benefit up and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the parties.

7. NOTICE.

A. Any notice or other communication required or authorized to be given by either party to the other hereunder will be deemed given when received in writing, either personally or by registered mail, telex, telegraph, cable or telefax (postage or other charges prepaid), addressed:

if to Debtor:

Wood Protection Technologies, Inc. <u>11568 Sorrento Valley Rd Ste 13</u> San Diego Ca. 92121

with a copy to:

if to Secured Party

Apollo Management, Inc Attention: Yohan Naraine 7050 Aloma Ave Winter Park, Fl 32792

8. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

A. Section headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience only, and will not affect the meaning or have any bearing on the interpretation of any provision herein.

B. The failure of either party to enforce at any time or for any period of time any provisions of this Agreement will not be construed as a waiver of any such provision, or of the right of such party thereafter to enforce such provision.

C. If the whole or any part of any Section of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable, it will not affect the validity or enforceability of the whole or any part of any other Section contained herein.

D. This Agreement contains the entire agreement and understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and merges and supersedes all prior discussions and writings with respect hereto. No modifications or alterations of this Agreement or waiver of any of its provisions will be effective unless made in a writing signed by each party hereto.

E. Except as specifically set forth herein, this Agreement may not be assigned by Debtor without the prior written consent of Secured party.

F. The parties have agreed that "time is of the essence" in the performance of this Agreement.

G. Debtor hereby agrees to indemnify and hold Secured Party harmless from liabilities arising out of this Agreement or any of Secured Party's actions, other than gross negligence or willful misconduct.

H. This Agreement will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective legatees, distributes, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.

I. This Agreement may be executed in one (1) or more counterparts, each of which will constitute an original, but all of which will together constitute one and the same Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written.

WOOD PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: Deep, President

Agreed and Accepted

APOLLO MANAGEMENT, INC

By: Yohan Naraine, President

FIRST AMENDMENT OF REVOLVING LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This is the First Amendment (this "Amendment") of that certain Revolving Loan and Security Agreement (the "Note") of Wood Protection Technologies, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Borrower"), having its principal place of business at 1175 Industrial Avenue, Unit R, Escondido, CA 92029 in favor of Apollo Management Group, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Apollo"), dated May 22nd, 2017. As of the date hereof, the current outstanding principal balance of the Note is in excess of \$477,000.00 (the "Remaining Principal Sum"), plus fees, and accrued and unpaid interest to date.

WHEREAS, the Borrower executed the Note in favor of the Borrower on or about May 22nd, 2017, as a result of which Apollo has advanced funds to the Borrower in an amount not less than the Remaining Principal Sum;

WHEREAS, the Remaining Principal Sum exceeds the "Limit" (as that term is defined in the Note and the Borrower and Apollo wish to amend the Limit in the Note to reflect more accurately the ongoing and expected business relationship between parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these presents and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. The second recital of the Note and the related defined terms contained therein is hereby deleted in full and replaced with the following:

"WHEREAS, Secured Party will provide a revolving line of credit (the "Line") in an amount, unless specifically agreed in writing, not to exceed Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$600,000.00) (the "Limit") and otherwise on terms and conditions set forth herein to assist to finance Debtor's operation (the "Credit Line");"

2. Exhibit 1 is hereby modified as required to increase the Limit, as required.

3. Except as set forth herein, no other provisions of the Note have been amended or otherwise modified by this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower has caused this Amendment to be signed in its name by its duly authorized officer this 31st day of January, 2020.

APOLLO MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC. WOOD PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:

By: Tom Comery, CEO

ohen Naraine, President

RWK/DOCS/Apollo_Amended note

PATENT REEL: 051962 FRAME: 0229

RECORDED: 02/28/2020